
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Zaman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Adatia, Aqbany, Mahesh, O'Neill, Singh Patel and Waddington 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
 Georgia Humby (Senior Governance Officer), 

Jessica Skidmore (Governance Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to th
[...]
Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 30 
October 2023 have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 

6. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Housing submits a report on the Housing Capital Programme. 
 

7. DISTRICT SERVICES UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Housing submits a report updating the Commission on district 
performance following the introduction of the specialist Housing Anti-Social 
Behaviour team in May 2023.  
 

8. CHANNEL SHIFT - HOUSING UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Housing submits a report updating the Commission on the 
delivery of Housing Online – Repairs.  
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
 

Councillor Adatia 
Councillor Mahesh 

Councillor Singh Patel 
Councillor Waddington 

  
In Attendance  

 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Cutkelvin – Housing and Neighbourhoods 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were receive by Cllr O’Neill and Cllr Zaman. 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests for which 

there were none.   
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 It was noted that Cllr Waddington had identified an error with the figures 

associated to charges to tenants and leaseholders within the metering update 
and whilst it was agreed the charges would be reviewed such figures should 
have been accurate within the report. 

AGREED:  

 Subject to the above, it was agreed that the minutes for the 
meetings on 31 July 2023 and 19 September 2023 were a correct 
record.  

30. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

31. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
32. RETROFITTING AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Service presented the report to update the commission on work 

being undertaken within the service to respond to the climate emergency. It 
was noted that:  
 

 Energy efficiency is considered in all areas of the capital 
programme whereby there are various programmes within the 
housing division.  

 The new build housing programme considers energy efficiency on 
a site-by-site basis but all seven sites, including Stocking Farm 
and the Forest Lodge Education Centre, will be developed and 
deliver energy performance above current building regulations.  

 Housing stock is identified across ten construction types including 
brick, MHC and steel amongst others. Energy Performance 
Certificates (EPC) are assessed for p
[...]
holder forum representative for 
comments in which he expressed concerns regarding district heating charges. 
It was noted that the Commission had identified issues with the figures to be 
charged to tenants and leaseholders at the previous meeting and that the 
Director for Housing note the comments when considering the appropriate 
energy supply for new development schemes.  

 
The Chair highlighted that a member of the public had provided representations 

3



4 
 

around the retrofitting agenda that had been shared with her and that she was 
aware the concerns were being addressed by officers. 
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report. 

 Comments regarding district heating charges be noted by the 
Director for Housing.  

 Officers to liaise with the economic development team about 
Skills Bootcamps. 

 
33. EMPTY HOMES UPDATE 
 
 The Director for Housing introduced the item to highlight the importance of 

ensuring less empty private sector empty homes throughout the city to enable 
more available stock for individuals seeking accommodation and preventing 
homelessness. 
 
The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:  
 

 The team take an incremental approach to work with owners to 
bring empty properties back into use with over 88% success rate 
using early intervention informal techniques. 197 properties were 
brought back into use in the city during 22/23 using this approach.  

 If there is no commitment from owners, then legal remedies such 
as compulsory purchase orders or negotiated offers can be 
pursued although usually such conversation can initiate the 
owner to bring the property back into use. CPOs are only used as 
a last resort.  

 Work has increased for the team with the number of empty 
properties for over 18months increasing by 15% during the 22/23 
year – equating to 424 at the end of March 23. The team work to 
bring as many properties back into use as possible but the team 
is made up of 2.6 officers and the
[...]
y requirement and the most reliable form. However, the 
team also work with other departments and gather intelligence 
through patch walks and reports. 

 The team focus on empty properties that have been vacant for 18 
months and are very successful when liaising with owners 
through early intervention methods. The Deputy City Mayor for 
Housing and Neighbourhoods highlighted that timeframes for 
properties stood empty and intervention have been considered 
but believed to be appropriate. The arrangements ensure 
resources are best utilised but also that the authority is not 
contacting owners and/or executors too soon, particularly when a 
property has become empty following a bereavement.  
 

AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  

 The Commission be provided with the additional information 
requested. 

 
34. PRS STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing introduced the item highlighting that there are around 

145 thousand homes in the city and fifty thousand of these are within the 
private rented sector. It is vital to ensure the quality of these PRS homes for 
residents and to attract others to choose Leicester as a place to live, the 
Deputy City Mayor for Housing and Neighbourhoods requested the 
development of a private rented sector strategy.   
 
The Head of Service in housing and Team Manager in Neighbourhood 
Services presented the report, and it was noted that:  
 

5



6 
 

 The Strategy was introduced at the end of 2021 and lots of 
progress is highlighted within the report from the last two years. 
The approach is to ensure there is a balance of support for 
landlords as well enforcement to improve standards for tenants.  

 The sector has been impacted by external pressures since the 
introduction of the strategy such as the cost-of-living crisis which 
is impacting tenants and landlord with affordability of rising 
mortgages and rents – many landlords have left the market.  

 The strategy is a live document and therefore the servi
[...]
opment individuals bring is 
celebrated.  

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 The notice period for individuals who have been granted right to 
remain is inadequate at 21 days, particularly when all other 
agencies usually provide 56 days’ notice in advance of becoming 
homeless. This is an issue both the Deputy City Mayor for 
housing and neighbourhoods and Deputy City Mayor for social 
care, health and community safety have raised in national forums 
and supported by other local authorities but the Home Office are 
not committed to extending the notice period.  

 280 additional properties are being procured by an agent on 
behalf of the Home Office in the city.  

9



10 
 

 Migrant Help is an organisation that support asylum seekers 
during their applications process through to re-settlement. It was 
agreed that more details would be shared with the Commission.  

 Funding varies depending on circumstances and national 
schemes, however it is not sufficient to meet the pressures on 
services.  

 
The Chair noted and agreed with comments of the Commission that Leicester 
is a welcoming city and thanked officers for their work despite the additional 
pressures on the service.  
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  

 The Commission be provided with the additional information 
requested.  

 
36. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair requested an update regarding St Clements Court. It was noted by 

the Director for Housing and Team Manager in Neighbourhood Service that:  
 

 Leicester Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) issued a prohibition 
notice on a block of private flats on 28 September 2023 due to 
failure to comply with identified issues.  

 Fosse Neighbourhood Centre was mobilised as an evacuation 
centre and 65 flats were visited by officers to ensure residents 
understood the notice had been issued. 15 families were 
supported with temporary accommodations, some were 
supported by families and others chose to remain at the property 
in breach of the notice. LFRS had a high presence at the location 
and provided further engagement to those remaining to 
understand the situation.  

 LFRS and the Local Authority have responsibility for enforcement 
of fire safety. The fire service has overall responsibility if a fire 
were to occur - the structure of the flat blocks should provide sixty 
minutes protection to enable a fire crew to be called, arrive, and 
get the fire under control. The Local Authority has responsibility to 
ensure each individual flat has sufficient smoke detections and 
self-closers on doors.  

 The prohibition notice was removed on 12 October as LFRS were 
satisfied the owner had satisfactorily addressed issues that posed 
an immediate risk to life. A notice remains in place for overall 
improvements of the property to be addressed by the owner. 
 

Councillor Waddington highlighted she had visited the property as it is located 
within her ward and noted concerns that whilst many tenants were able to 
leave, others chose to remain in the property in breach of the notice as they 
had pets.  
 

10



11 
 

Members agreed with concerns around fire hazards and maintenance of the 
property and the Commission requested a detailed report on history associated 
to management and enforcement of St Clements Court.  
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the verbal update.  

 The Commission requested a detailed report. 
 

The Director for Housing highlighted the annual rough sleepers count usually 
takes place in November and Members were invited to participate.  
 

37. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted there had been a change to future meeting dates.  

 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 20.18. 
 
 

11



12



Immigration, 

Migration & 

Asylum in 

Leicester City

113



Census 2021 Data

• Leicester is one of fastest growing Local Authorities in England

• Leicester is the 3rd most densely populated Local Authority 
[...]

Boilers £2.2m £1.4m Health and safety £200k £60k

Rewires £1.76m £450k Fire safety £500k £60k

Roofs £750k £150k District Heating £500k £100k

Disabled 
adaptations

£1.2m £750k Windows and 
doors

£50k £25k

38



Projects in the capital programme
• Sprinkler installation – on site now, completing 

soon (£2.2m)
• Heat Metering and billing – on site now (£5.2m)
• Pubic realm improvements- ongoing
• Hydra Walk – conversion – on site December 23

39



Sprinkler head

40



Heat meter

41



House Building update(including 
estimated costs of delivery)

• Saffron Velodrome(38 units)- out to tender now 
(£15m)

• Lanesborough Road(37 units)- out to early 2024(£15m)
• Forest Lodge Education Centre(33 units)- demolition 

due February 24 (£10m)
• Stocking Farm redevelopment(50 units) out to tender 

soon (£21m)
• Southfield and Newry(53 units)- out to tender 

soon(£18m)

42



Acquisitions
• We will buy 200 homes this year
• 26 will be LHAF funded
• 52 will be HE funded
• 122 will be RTRB funded
• Will include the purchase of the ZIP building

43





  

 

 

 

 

 

 District Performance 
_________________________________________ 

Housing Scrutiny Commission:  

28th November 2023 

 

 

 

 Deputy Mayor for Housing & Neighbourhoods: 
Cllr Cutkelvin 

 

Lead director: Chris Burgin, Director of Housing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45

Appendix C



2 | P a g e  

 
 

 
Report Author: Gurjit Kaur Minhas (Head of Service - Tenancy Management, STAR 

and Gypsy and Traveller Services) 0116 454 5144 
 

1. Summary – Purpose of report 
 

  
1.1 This report provides an update on district performance. 
 
1.2 With the introduction of the specialist Housing ASB team in May 2023, we took the 
opportunity to realign the Tenancy Management (District) Service to respond to the 
changing needs of our tenants. 
 
1.3 A new vision and priorities were agreed for the tenancy management service and an 
improvement plan was also developed.   
 
2.  Background  
 
2.1 Over the
[...]
endent tenancy. The 
Drugs & Alcohol Team will be providing the support on site with a focus on assisting 
people into recovery working alongside Turning Point.  Training will also be provided 
on areas such as budget management, looking after, and maintaining your home, 
cooking and accessing education and employment. 

4.2.3 It has been also identified that we have tenants who have long terms support 
needs and are failing tenancies and causing issues such as ASB on estates.  The 
Supported Housing Manager will be gathering the evidence base for and developing 
specialist supported housing for tenants with long term support needs. We are 
currently recruiting to this post. 

4.2.4 A sheltered housing team has yet to be set up. The proposal is for all Sheltered 
Housing Officers to report to one team leader, who would monitor a consistent level of 
service to our 14 sheltered housing schemes.  This proposal will be implemented in 
2024. 

48



5 | P a g e  

 

4.3 Customer Care 

4.3.1 Customer Care training is being procured and will be rolled out to all housing staff 
in late 2023 and early 2024. 

4.3.2 The government has introduced Regulatory Consumer Standards as part of the 
Social Housing Act 2023.  A Programme Manager has been recruited to ensure LCC 
Housing Services carry out the actions necessary to comply with the new standards 
and the legislation. 

4.7.3 A tenants satisfaction survey is being conducted as part of this work and will 
need to be statistically valid and representative of our tenant profile.  Housing officers 
will be working on estates to encourage tenants to complete the survey. The findings of 
the survey will need to be reported to the housing regulator and used to improve and 
shape the housing service going forward. 

4.7.4 All tenancy management policies will need to be reviewed in line with the 
standards and responsibilities as set out in the legislation. 

4.7.5 Work to improve the online offer is being scheduled for 2024. 


[...]
blicise this we have written to 
tenants and sent SMS messages, ward councillors, community champions and staff.  
 
4.4 Next steps 

 
We will continue to promote Housing Online and to support our tenants in accessing online 
services. We are committed to continuing to provide the Housing Online Support Helpline 
to assist tenants in accessing online services for as long as it is required. In addition, our 
most vulnerable tenants will continue to be able to access the Customer Support Centre 
to report repairs and all tenants will continue to be able to report emergency repairs by 
phone. We are also committed to reviewing the list of tenants who are digitally excluded 

56



on a 6 monthly basis to ensure that all tenants who can be enabled to access online 
services are. 
 
We are increasing the number of available appointments online to ensure tenants can 
access the repairs in a timely manner and continue to closely monitor response times and 
levels of customer satisfaction to ensure tenants receive the high quality service they 
deserve. 
 
In addition, in 2024, tenants will be able to report communal repairs online and 
leaseholders will also be able to report repairs online. In the meantime they can continue 
to report these repairs via the call centre and through the use of eforms. 
 

 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 

 
5.1 Financial implications 

The HRA makes a contribution in the region of £650k towards the cost of running the 
Customer Service Centre, based on call volumes from Council tenants. Ultimately, if a 
significant reduction in call volumes took place then this contribution is likely to reduce. 
However, this could take some time to materialise, and savings would be dependent on 
the ability of the CSC to reduce staffing numbers. At least some of the savings would be 
offset by additional administration within the Housing service. 
Stuart McAvoy- Head of Finance 
 

 
5.2 Legal implications  

Th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Zaman (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Adatia 
Councillor O'Neill 

Councillor Singh Patel 
Councillor Waddington 

  
 

In Attendance 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were receive by Cllr Aqbany and Cllr Mahesh. 

 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests for which 

there were none.   
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that the minutes for the meeting on 30 October 2023 

were included within the papers and asked members for comments. 
 
It was noted that the terminology included in the migration update in relation to 
the number of migrants entering the UK via small boats was inaccurate and 
that it be corrected in line with net migration figures recently published.  

The Director for Housing acknowledged the request. 

AGREED:  

 Subject to the above, it was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 October 2023 were a true and accurate record.  

 



 

2 
 

 
41. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
42. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
43. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing introduced the item, noting that the capital programme 

is an important part of the budget to ensure the housing stock remains in good 
condition and it is important for members to be aware of the detail of the capital 
budget investment when it comes to the HRA Budget report they will consider 
in January 2024. 

 
The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:  
 

 The capital programme forms part of the Housing Revenue Account 
which is a ringfenced budget and primarily made up of income from rent. 
All monies must be used to the benefit of tenants through delivering 
services and investment to ensure compliance with decent homes 
standards or investing in additional stock. 

 The HRA capital programme includes ongoing programmes of work, 
such as providing new kitchens, bathrooms or undertaking rewiring at 
properties. It also enables the delivery of new social homes through 
acquiring existing properties or developing new sites.  

 Programmes use data and the decent home standards to develop 
programmes and identify where works need to be complete in 
accordance with the age and condition of properties as well as 
appropriate legislation. Kitchens and bathrooms are updated after 
40years and homes rewired after 30years.  

 Procurement exercises are undertaken to either utilise frameworks or 
tender on the open market to identify contractors to deliver works. 
Specifications are written internally, and works are monitored by the 
control team.  

 The current HRA capital programme is forecast to spend £10m this 
financial year with further details of ongoing projects outlined in the 
report.  

 The programme also includes the development of new social homes, 
including sites at Saffron Velodrome, Lanesborough Road, Forest Lodge 
Education Centre, Stocking Farm and Southfield and Newry. Units to be 
delivered at each site and associated costs of delivery is outlined in the 
report.  

 200 properties will also be acquired using monies from the capital 
programme.  
 
 
 



 

3 
 

In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  
 

 All properties currently receive investment in accordance with the 
identified timeframes of 40years for kitchen/bathroom replacement and 
30years electrical rewire.  

 A mixed approach is used for delivering the capital programme, although 
a significant amount is awarded to contractors with in-house teams 
undertaking some works such as kitchen refurbishments and boiler 
replacements.  

 Properties for acquisition are identified by need in accordance with the 
housing register. It was agreed that further information would be 
circulated on the mix of the 200 acquisitions for this financial year.  

 The figures contained within the report in relation to programme budget 
and current spend was taken at period 6 and some works are 
undertaken at different points throughout the year, but works are 
forecast for all budgets to be achieved.  

 Properties will have either the kitchen or bathroom refurbished with an 
assessment of when the property last received investment and the 
condition.  

 Housing developments are at various stages for tender with developers 
required to tender on price. Completion of sites will vary but expected to 
be delivered within eighteen months to two years, although this is 
dependent on external factors and regular updates will be provided to 
the Commission. 

 New build homes will be built well above current building regulation 
standards and work is underway to explore how to improve existing 
stock through a fabric first approach to retrofitting. 

 A process is in place to audit and identify properties that require 
improvements. Various criteria is reviewed including repair history and 
frequency, time from previous investment, expected life expectancy of 
products etc.  
 

AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  

 Additional information be circulated to Members.  

 Progress with housing development sites be added to the work 
programme for the Commission to be kept updated. 

 
44. DISTRICT SERVICES UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing introduced the item, noting the important role of the 

service to provide support to tenants. 
 

The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that: 
 

 An ASB team was established in May 2023 in the community safety 
service to strengthen ASB services and respond to the changing needs 
of tenants. Previously housing officers would investigate reports, but this 



 

4 
 

work is now undertaken by the specialist team who also liaise with the 
police.  

 The tenancy management service launched a new vision and consulted 
with tenants to identify priorities for support. This includes supporting 
tenants to live well, providing specialist accommodation, customer care, 
fire safety and better estates.  

 The tenancy management service is split into three districts – east, 
south and west – with a district manager for each area. Services include 
a broad range of functions aimed to achieve the vision and address the 
priorities.  

 Officers have information to ensure tenants can sustain tenancies and 
live well. Referrals are made if required for issues including cost-of-
living, STAR, health, drug and alcohol etc.  

 Welfare checks are undertaken by the team with visits increasing from 
1,126 in 2021/22 to 1,515 in 2022/23.  

 Some tenants do not engage and may not let the service inspect 
properties where there may be outstanding repairs or pest issues. A new 
procedure is in place to write to tenants to explain the purpose of the 
visit and breach of tenancy if they do not comply.  

 Funding has been secured from the Department of Health to provide 
specialist support with a drug and alcohol team and supported housing 
manager. The Zip building has been acquired to provide trainer flats, 
that will support tenants to maintain a tenancy before moving into 
independent tenancies.  

 A supported housing team is intended to be created in 2024 with officers 
reporting to one team leader who would have responsibility for the 
fourteen units and provide consistency.  

 Customer care training is being provided to all housing staff to improve 
support and the service for residents.  

 The Social Housing Act 2023 introduced new standards and a 
programme manager has therefore been appointed to ensure 
compliance. A tenant satisfaction survey is being created with findings 
required to be representative and reported to the regulator.  

 Training is being delivered to staff responsible for undertaking fire safety 
inspections. 

 An improved process for pest control has been established with the pest 
control team for ensuring better estates as well as a consistent service 
for grounds maintenance.  

 A tenancy management online service is being developed.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 Tenants were engaged with the consultation and feedback was utilised 
to identify priorities for enabling improvements.  

 Tenants can self-refer online or a housing officer can make a referral for 
STAR.  

 Officers receive a range of training to provide customer care and ensure 
data protection and safeguarding is complied with. Further training is 
being developed and will be piloted with front-line team leaders to 



 

5 
 

enable officers to improve dealing with sensitive situations, including 
how to manage expectations. Following the pilot, the training is intended 
to be rolled out to all front-line officers.  

 The specialist ASB team is funded through the HRA but sits with the 
Crime and Anti-Social Behaviours Unit to enable better knowledge and 
specialism whilst also working closer with the police. The team 
investigate reports that would previously be looked into by a housing 
officer with other responsibilities too. They also gather evidence to go to 
court if required and enforce condition of tenancy although is reliant on 
court sanctions.  

 The small number of Evictions that take place are usually associated to 
rent issues as opposed to ASB with any proposed eviction being 
reported to the Executive Lead Member before being progressed.  

 STAR offices used to be located across the city, similar to housing 
officers. 

 The drug and alcohol team have been recruited to support tenants to 
sustain tenancies but also engage with Turning Point where tenants 
require access to recovery support.  

 Additional information would be provided to the commission on the 
sheltered housing team around how many units operate across the city, 
where schemes are located and the criteria for referring individuals.  

 The tenant satisfaction survey will incorporate different methods for 
tenants to complete and ensure the response is representative of the 
population. This includes sending letters to all tenants, an online survey, 
door knocking and completing the survey when speaking directly with 
tenants.  

 The tenancy management online is intended to ensure tenants can 
access the service more conveniently following the success of the 
housing repairs online service which includes mechanisms to access in 
different languages.  

 The estate warden service is being reviewed to ensure value for money. 
 
The Chair requested officers consider utilising community radio stations to 
share messages of the tenant satisfaction survey and for members to be 
involved in the piloting of the customer care training.  
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  

 Additional information be circulated to Members.  
 
 

45. CHANNEL SHIFT - HOUSING UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:  

 

 There continues to be increasing uptake of tenants utilising the housing 
repairs online service, although there is variation across wards.  

 Housing repairs previously were reported on the phone which prevented 



 

6 
 

customer services supporting other enquiries and often exacerbated 
wait times.  

 There was a hard stop on calls to report housing repairs, except for 
emergency repairs and those repairs that cannot be reported online 
Residents can report a repair via the telephone once and then will be 
supported to the online service.  

 Individuals identified as digital excluded will continue to be able to report 
repairs through alternative arrangements. This will be reviewed 
periodically to determine whether circumstances have changed.   

 The online service allows tenants to report repairs 24/7 rather than 
during telephone opening hours and without waiting to speak with an 
operator.  

 A telephone helpline is available to support tenants having difficulties 
using the online service and neighbourhood services officers are also 
trained to provide support in libraries.  

 Adult Education are providing training sessions across the city – initial 
feedback is positive and further feedback will be shared with the 
commission. 

 56% of users agreed the online system is easy to use.  

 The number of appointments available online will continue to be 
increased and further repairs are intended to be added to be reported 
online.  

 The programme manager provided the commission with a 
demonstration of the online housing repairs system.  

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 Tenants are notified and kept updated when a repair is reported online 
to confirm receipt of the report and progress.  

 The provider of the system is looking at developing an app but the 
current service is already accessible and compatible on mobile devices 
and other devices such as tablets and laptops.  

 The system does not currently allow for those digitally excluded to call 
and press a specific number for particular repairs, but it was recognised 
to be a good suggestion and will be raised with the provider. 

 Tenants who provided feedback to indicate they found the service 
difficult to use, individuals identified as digitally excluded and tenants not 
signed up to the service have been contacted about training sessions 
being delivered by the adult education service. Further sessions could 
be rolled out if there is sufficient interest from tenants.  

 A support helpline is available for tenants to contact if experiencing 
difficulties utilising the housing repairs online system. Contact details 
were sent to all tenants and continue to be included on relevant 
information that is sent to tenants.  

 Tenants identified as digitally excluded will continue to be reviewed to 
ensure those who can access the online system are and those who 
cannot are able to utilise alternative arrangements.  

 
The Chair requested consideration be given to developing self-help resources 



 

7 
 

for tenants that may not be able to attend training sessions or to be utilised 
afterwards.  
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  
 

 
46. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted the work programme continues to be developed with the 

service and reminded Members to share any other issues for consideration. It 
was further noted that the Commission requested a report on St Clements 
Court and arrangements were being explored.  
 
 

47. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Director of Housing highlighted the announcement by the Chancellor to 

unfreeze the Local Housing Allowance to enable access to up to 30% private 
rented sector but noted further detail and local figures are required from the 
Treasury to determine the impact for residents.  
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Housing and Neighbourhoods noted whilst the 
announcement was welcome and hopes it will help local residents it does not 
solve the housing crisis which requires funding for more social housing.  

 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 19.20. 
 
 


